STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF GRUY PETROLEUM MANAGEMENT COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION AND SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 13571

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)) ss. COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Gruy Petroleum Management Company, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice of the above-referenced Application was mailed to the addresses shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that true and correct copies of the notice letter and proof of receipt are attached hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this _____ day of performance.

Carr.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

3453877_1.DOC

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Santa Fe, New Mexico Case No. <u>13567-13572</u> Exhibit No. 8 Submitted by: <u>GRUY PETROLEUM MANAGEMENT CO.</u> Hearing Date: <u>October 20, 2005</u>

EXHIBIT A

NOTIFICATION LIST

APPLICATION OF GRUY PETROLEUM MANAGEMENT COMPANY FOR SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Rhodes Federal Unit Wells No. 153 and 159

Offset Operators:

.

Doyle Hartman Post Office Box 10426 Midland, Texas 79702

Patterson Operating and Pumping, Inc. DBA Penergy Post Office Box 50076 Midland, Texas 79710

Gruy Petroleum Management Co. Post Office Box 140907 Irving, Texas 75014-0907

Leasehold Owner SW/4 Section 11, T-26S, R-37-E

Ricky Patterson Post Office Box 50076 Midland, Texas 79702 HOLLAND&HART

William F. Carr wcarr@hollandhart.com

September 15, 2005

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS:

Re: Application of Gruy Petroleum Management Company for Simultaneous Dedication, Lea County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Gruy Petroleum Management Company has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to simultaneously dedicate the non-standard spacing and proration unit comprised of the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 10 and the NE/4 NE/4 and the S/2 NE/4 of Section 15, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, in the Rhodes Yates-Seven Rivers Gas Pool to its Rhodes Federal Unit Well No. 153 and its Rhodes Federal Unit Well No. 159.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 6, 2005. The hearing will be held in Porter Hall at the Division's Santa Fe offices located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Oil Conservation Division's Santa Fe office, four days in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR ATTORNEY FOR GRUY PETROLEUM MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Enc.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

ĺ

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF GRUY PETROLEUM MANAGEMENT COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION AND SIMULTANEOUS DEDICATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO.

APPLICATION

GRUY PETROLEUM MANAGEMENT COMPANY ("Gruy"), through its undersigned attorneys, pursuant to Oil Conservation Division Rule 104.D (3), hereby makes application for an order authorizing the simultaneous dedication of the following two wells located in the previously approved non-standard 160-acre gas spacing unit comprised of SE/4 SE/4 of Section 10 and The NE/4 NE/4, S/2 NE/4 of Section 15, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to the 160-acre non-standard spacing and proration unit in the Rhodes Yates-Seven Rivers Gas Pool comprised of said acreage in Sections 10 and 15:

- A. Rhodes Federal Unit Well No. 153 (API No. 30-025-31797) ("RFU Well No. 153") located in Unit A at a standard gas well location 990 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the East line; and
- B. Rhodes Federal Unit Well No. 159 (RFU Well No. 159") which Gruy proposes to drill in
 Unit H at an unorthodox gas well location 2110 feet from the North line and 460 feet
 from the East line.

In support of its application, Gruy states:

1. Gruy is the operator of a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the Rhodes Yates-Seven Rivers Gas Pool comprised of the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 10 and the NE/4 NE/4 and the S/2 NE/4 of Section 15, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

2. Gruy's RFU Well No. 153, located in Unit A of said Section 15, currently produces from the Yates Seven-Rivers formation, Rhodes Yates-Seven Rivers Gas Pool.

3. Gruy's RFU Well No. 153 is not efficiently producing the reserves under this spacing unit.

4. To produce the reserves under this spacing unit, Gruy seeks an exception to the provisions of Division Rule 104.D(3) for its RFU Well No. 159 which it proposes to drill at an unorthodox location in H of Section 15 for the production hydrocarbons from the Yates-Seven Rivers formation.

5. The simultaneous dedication of this non-standard spacing unit comprised of the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 10 and the NE/4 NE/4 and the S/2 NE/4 of Section 15 to the RFU Well No. 153 and the RFU Well No. 159 will afford Gruy the opportunity to efficiently produce the Yates-Seven Rivers formation under this spacing and proration unit, thereby protecting its correlative rights. The correlative rights of no other owner in this reservoir will be adversely affected.

6. Notice of this application has been provided to those affected parties identified on the Notification List marked Exhibit A and attached hereto.

7. Approval of this application will result in the efficient recovery of hydrocarbons from the Rhodes Yates-Seven Rivers Gas Pool, thereby preventing waste, and will otherwise be in the best interest of conservation.

WHEREFORE, Gruy Petroleum Management Company requests that this application be set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on October 6, 2005 and, after notice and hearing as required by law, the Division enter its order approving the simultaneous dedication of the this non-standard spacing unit comprised of acreage in Sections 10 and 15, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, to the RFU Well No. 153 and the RFU Well No. 159, and approving an unorthodox gas well location for the RFU Well No. 159, 2110 feet from the North line and 460 feet from the East line of said Section 15.

> Respectfully submitted, HOLLAND & HART LLP

William F. Carr (Post Office Box 2208 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 Telephone: (505) 988-4421

ATTORNEYS FOR GRUY PETROLEUM MANAGEMENT COMPANY

,

CASE : Application of Gruy Petroleum Management Company for an unorthodox gas well location and simultaneous dedication. Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks authorization to simultaneously dedicate the non-standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprised of the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 10 and the NE/4 NE/4, and the S/2 NE/4 of Section 15, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, to its Rhodes Federal Unit Well No. 153 (API No. 30-025-31797) located in Unit A at a standard location 990 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the East line of said Section 15 and its Rhodes Federal Unit Well No. 159 which it proposes to drill at an unorthodox gas well location 2110 feet from the North line and 460 feet from the East line (Unit H) of said Section 15. Said unit is located approximately 3 miles south of Jal, New Mexico.

Postal Service ATIFIED MAIL RECEIPT mestic Mail Only, No Insurance Cove	 SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the malipiece, 	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY A Province by (Please Print Clearing) B. Date of Delivery D. M. M. D. D. D. Date of Delivery C. Signating C. Signating D. D. Agent X. M. D. M. M. D. D. Agent
WFC Postage \$ 160 Gruy Contined Fee 230 IS3/IS7 Return Receipt Fee 1.75	-	 Is delivery address different from item 1? □ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: □ No
Restricted Delivery Fee USPS (Endorsement Haquired) N Total Postage & Fees T Sent To Gruy Petroleum Management	Co. P. O. Box 140907 Irving, Texas 75014-0907	Service Type Certified Mail
Corporation Co. Corporation P. O. Box 140907 City State ZIP+ Irving Texas 75014-0907	2. Article Number (Copy from 7001, 1,140,0002	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 디 Yes 같 몃55战 빅긟긠긠
69-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	PS Form 3811. July 1999	102585-00-M-
ostal Service TIFIED MAIL RECEIPT	SE	
	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you 	A. Baceirga by (Pigase Print Clearly B. Date of Delivery C. E. M. M. M. M. M. M. M. A. A. L. C. S. C. Signature
WFC Postage \$.60 0 000 15 000 15 000 15 000 15 000	! ≁ [:]	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? These for the solution of the second sec
	Doyle Hartman P. O. Box 10426	
	Midland, TX 79702	3. Service Type Certified Mail □ Express Mail □ Registered ■ Receipt for Merchandise □ Insured Mail □ C.O.D.
City State, ZIP+ Midland, TX 79702	2. Article Number (Copy froi 7001 1140 0002	Restricted Delivery?
	PS Form 3811, July 1999	Domestic Return Receipt

.

•

TION ON DELIVERY	Express Mail Express Mail C.O.D. C.O.D. C.O.D. (Extra Fee) 102555-00-M-0952	1 ON DELIVERY (Clearly) B. Date of Delivery コース Clearly) Agent at from item 12 日 Addressee at from item 13 日 Yes liess below:	Express Mail Express Mail Co.D. C.O.D. Fatta Fee) 102555-00-M-0952
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY A Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. De A Received by (Low Clearly) B. De C. Bignature X. D. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below:	3. Service Type 3. Service Type A Certified Mail Certified Mail Certified Mail Certar Feed A Return F Insured Mail Insured Mail C.O.D. Insured Mail C.O.D. 4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 <td>COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY C. Bigganue by (Plasse Pmit Cleanly) B. D C. Bigganue for the second se</td> <td>J. Service Type B. Service Type B. Centified Mail Express B. Contined Mail B. Registered Data A. Restricted Delivery? B. Dollog B. Solvice B. Restricted Delivery? B. Restricted Delivery? B. Hestricted Delivery? B. Restricted Delivery? B. Restricted Delivery? B. Hestricted Delivery?</td>	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY C. Bigganue by (Plasse Pmit Cleanly) B. D C. Bigganue for the second se	J. Service Type B. Service Type B. Centified Mail Express B. Contined Mail B. Registered Data A. Restricted Delivery? B. Dollog B. Solvice B. Restricted Delivery? B. Restricted Delivery? B. Hestricted Delivery? B. Restricted Delivery? B. Restricted Delivery? B. Hestricted Delivery?
 SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete term 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: Patterson Operating and Pumping, Inc. 	79710 קינ בססק 1999	 SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete team 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: Ricky Patterson D. D. D. SONTG 	702 7001 J
USA Postfil Service GERATIFIED MAIL REGEIRT (pointestic Matty Only, No Insurance Coverus (pointestic Matty Only, No Insurance Coverus (pointestic Matty Only, No Insurance Coverus (pointestic Matty Only, No Insurance (pointestic Matty Only, No Insurance	Pestricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Feens \$ + \overline{S} + \overl	RECEIPT Nonnsurance Coverage Produce 2.32 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.60 1.60 1.75 1.75 1.60 1.60 1.75 1.75 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60	Total Postage & Fees S 76 D Sent To Ricky Patterson Street, Apt. W. P. O. Box 50076 or PO Box No. Midland, TX 79702 City, state, Zit Widland, TX 79702

 \bigcirc

•

.

,

FAX NO.

5053965775

P. 2

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)	
) s s.	
COUNTY OF LEA)	

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath deposes and says that she is Advertisting Director of **THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER**, a daily newspaper of general paid circulation published in the English language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that said newspaper has been so published in such county continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the first publication of the notice hereto attached as hereinafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things duly qualified to publish legal notices within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New Mexico.

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled

Notice Of Publication

was published in a regular and entire issue of THE LOV-INGTON DAILY LEADER and not in any supplement thereof, for <u>one (1) day</u>, beginning with the issue of <u>September 18</u>, 2005 and ending with the issue of <u>September 18</u>, 2005.

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the sum of \$_53.01_____ which sum has been (Paid) as Court Costs.

in na

Substribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of October 2005.

Debbie Schilling

Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico My Commission Expires June 22, 2006

	Section 15. Township 26
	South, Range 37 East
	NMPM, to its Rhodes
LEGAL NOTICE	Federal Unit Well No. 153
NOTICE OF	(API No: 30-025-31797)
FUBLICATION	located in Unit A at a start-
	dard location 1990 leet
STATE OF	from the North the and
	660 feet from the East line
	of said Section 15 and its.
	Rnedes Federal Unit Well
RESOURCES	No. 159 which it propoges.
DEPARTMENT	to drill at all unorthodor.
OIL CONSERVATION	gas well location 2110 feet
DIVISION	from the North Ine and
SANTA FE,	450 feet from the East line
NEW MEXICO	(Unit H) of said Section.
	15. Seld Unit is located
The State of New Mexico	approximately 33 (m)les
through its OI	south of Jal, New Mexico.
Conservation Division	

RETURN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	Contraction (Address)
and Appulations of the OI	Cestimed automat
Division of the following Community	n at Santa Fe.
DIVISION OF THE DIVIDUALS	
public hearing to be held . New Mexic	0.00.948.1000
ALS & LE & LE THE COMMENT & ORV OF SHOT	97109/21Ub
	计特征的 公式的分子的分子
8. 2005 in the Oil	5.4.1
Conservation Division	STATE OF
	NEW MEYICO
Hearing Room at 1220	THE WEATER
South St. Francis Santa 1. 29 OL CC	NERVALION
Fe. New Mexico, before	SLL. MURINN
Le Men Mench Delnie - 0 10 (20)	11 10 10 10 10
an avaning dub annount we for the	ちょう ほうしょう ふんしょう ふんしょう
for the meaning. If you are Fig. Mark E	Commina DE A
TOL THE TREATED. IL AND FLAT 121 WHAT P	
an individual with a distance state	Uregior
ability who is in need of a Published t	a the Lowinston
Sound Also IR IN LINES OF S	A DIS POSTILICAT
And a smalling all the start of	lor Serremon
sign language interpreter, 18, 2005,	3×202
aidu munnada minimida	• · · • · · · · · ·

he traditional cases and conter of the public NOTE: All land descriplions perein, jeler, to the

Nerician whene? of ro so stated.)